

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HOWARD McMORRIS; MONA DAVIDS;
ELIZABETH COOKSEY; CHRISTIAN
KOLLER; MATTHEW KOLLER; MARK D.
HAFFNER; MYMOENA DAVIDS;
CHARLES GOLDBERG; JOSEPH G. BECK;
JONATHAN RYAN SLAWSON; PALMER
HAFFNER,

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-4611 (RA)

Plaintiffs,

v.

RIDER UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

**RIDER UNIVERSITY’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Angelo A. Stio III
Eli Segal (*pro hac* application to be submitted)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 400
301 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543-5276
(609) 452-0808
*Attorneys for Defendant
Rider University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. The Merger of WCC into Rider University	2
	B. Rider’s Decision to “Consider” Options for the Potential Disposition of WCC	3
	C. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint	4
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
	A. Plaintiffs Lack Contractual Standing to Bring Their Claims Based on the Merger Agreement Because They Are Neither Parties to nor Third-Party Beneficiaries of It. (Counts 1-6, 9, 14.)	5
	B. The Student and Parent Plaintiffs’ Enrollment Contract Claim Fails to Identify Any Specific Contractual Term That Rider Allegedly Breached. (Counts 7-8.)	7
	C. The Student and Parent Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Inducement Claim Lacks the Specificity That Rule 9(b) Requires. (Count 10.)	9
	D. The Student and Parent Plaintiffs’ Section 349 and/or 350 Claim Fails to Allege the Type of Injury Required for Such a Claim. (Count 11.)	10
	E. The Donor Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Inducement Claim Lacks the Specificity That Rule 9(b) Requires. (Count 12.)	12
	F. The Donor Plaintiffs’ Section 349 and/or 350 Claim Fails to Allege the Type of Injury Required for Such a Claim. (Count 13.)	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 627 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	11
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Chen v. ESML Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282, 301 (S.D.N.Y.).....	9, 12
<i>Clear Choice Enters., Inc. v. Cellebrite USA, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3372 (ADS) (SIL), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40782 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2015).....	7
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Dodge v. Trustees of Randolph-Macon Woman’s College</i> , 661 S.E.2d 801 (Va. 2008)	8
<i>Donahue v. Ferolito, Vultaggio & Sons</i> , 13 A.D.3d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	11, 12
<i>EnviroFinance Group, LLC v. Environmental Barrier Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 775 (N.J. App. Div. 2015)	7
<i>Hutter v. Countrywide Bank. N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-10092 (MSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122882 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015).....	10
<i>Lacroce v. M. Fortuna Roofing, Inc.</i> , No. 14-7329, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12957 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2017)	8
<i>Rice v. Penguin Putnam, Inc.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 318 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	12
<i>Rieder Cmty v. N. Brunswick</i> , 546 A.2d 563 (N.J. App. Div. 1998).....	5
<i>Ross v. Lowitz</i> , 120 A.3d 178 (N.J. 2015).....	6
<i>Sang v. Hai</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. Great Am. Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2023 (MAS) (TJB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112171 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2016).....	6
<i>Servedio v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	10, 12
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>Washington v. Correctional Med. Servs.</i> , Civ. No. 05-3715 (AET), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25127 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2006)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York General Business Law Sections 349 and 3501, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13
Rule 9(b)1, 9, 12, 14
Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 7
